Latam Retail 337 299

Latam Electronics 276 191

Asia 107 138

E-commerce (10) (55)

Total Group 817   521

(1) Including holding company

 Paris, July 30, 2015 5

H1 2015 RESULTS

CONTINUING OPERATIONS (in €m) H1 2014 restated(1) H1 2015

Net sales 23,248 23,668

EBITDA 1,289 994

Trading profit 817 521

Trading profit and share of profit
(loss) of equity-accounted entities 847 558

Other operating income and expense (174) 74

Operating profit  643 595

Net finance costs (311) (255)

Other financial income and expense 32 (148)

Income tax expense (127) 27

Share of profits of associates 30 37

Net profit from continuing operations,
Group share 35 75

Net profit from discontinued operations,
Group share (0) 4

Net profit, Group share 35 79

Net underlying profit, Group share 136 63

(1) The financial statements previously published were restated after the retrospective application of the IFRIC 21 interpretation.

 Paris, July 30, 2015 6

UNDERLYING NET PROFIT

(in €m)

H1 2014
restated
of IFRIC

21 impact

Adjustments H1 2014
underlying H1 2015 Adjustments H1 2015

underlying

Trading profit  817 0 817 521 0 521

Other operating income
 and expense (174) 174 0 74 (74) 0

Operating profit (loss) 643 174 817 595 (74) 521

Net finance costs (311) 0 (311) (255) 0 (255)

Other financial income
and expenses(1) 32 (17) 15 (148) 179 31

Income tax expense(2) (127) (30) (157) 27 (110) (83)

Share of profit (loss)
of equity-accounted entities 30 0 30 37 0 37

Profit (loss) from
continuing operations 266 128 394 257 (5) 252

Attributable to minority
interests(3) 231 27 258 182 7 189

Attributable to Group
share 35 100 136 75 (12) 63

(1) Adjustments to other financial income and expense include mainly the effects of discounting deferred tax liabilities in Brazil

and fair value adjustments from Total Return Swaps related to shares in GPA and Big C, and GPA forwards and calls
(2) The following are deducted from income tax expense: tax items corresponding to the items deducted above,

as well as non-recurring income tax expense/benefit
(3) Minority interests are stated before the above adjustments

Underlying profit corresponds to profit from continuing operations, adjusted for the impact of other